Amended 12/11/01

Amended 12/11/01


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission:

ORDINANCE 2001-1114-E

AN ORDINANCE MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, THE JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (“JEDC”) AND FIRST COAST BUSINESS INVESTMENT CORPORATION (“DEVELOPER”); SAID AGREEMENT AUTHORIZING (1) A LOAN TOTALING $2,100,000 AND (2) A GRANT TOTALING $718,000 GRANT TOTALING $2,818,000; APPROPRIATING $718,000 FROM THE NORTHWEST JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND TO DEFRAY THE COST OF INFRASTRUCTURE AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS TO BE MADE BY THE DEVELOPER PURSUANT TO SAID REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FOR THE “MONCRIEF PLAZA SHOPPING CENTER”; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, by Executive Order 96-90, as amended by subsequent Executive Orders, the City established a Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Advisory Committee to assist in the development, establishment and administration of projects; and


WHEREAS, the rules for funding projects to promote economic development in the Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund area provides that the City will contract with an Applicant to implement a Project as set forth in a Redevelopment Agreement; now therefore,


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.
Findings; Redevelopment Agreement.  It is hereby determined, found and declared that the “Whereas Clauses” set forth herein are true and correct.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to enter into a Redevelopment Agreement between the City of Jacksonville, the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission (JEDC) and First Coast Business Investment Corporation (FCBIC) (Developer), substantially in the form dated 11-30-01 which is on file with the Council Secretary (with such “technical” changes as herein authorized), for the purpose of implementing the recommendations of the Northwest Jacksonville Area Economic Development Fund Advisory Committee and the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission, that $2,100,000 in the form of a loan and $718,000 in the form of a grant be approved for the purpose of funding water and sewer infrastructure improvements to the property located on Moncrief Road, Jacksonville, Florida, and as said purposes are further described in the Project Summary dated 10-17-01 attached hereto.  


The JEDC shall administer the Redevelopment Agreement. Such Redevelopment Agreement may include such additions, deletions and changes as may be reasonable, necessary and incidental for carrying out the purposes thereof, as may be acceptable to the Mayor, or his designee, with such inclusion and acceptance being evidenced by execution of the Redevelopment Agreement by the Mayor or his designee.  No modification to the Redevelopment Agreement may increase the financial obligations or the liability to the City and any such modification shall be technical only and shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval of the General Counsel, or his designee, and all other appropriate action required by law (“technical” is herein defined as including, but not limited to, legal descriptions and surveys, ingress and egress, easements and rights of way, schedule and scope of performance and development, design standards, access and site plan).


Section 2.
Appropriation.  There is appropriated from the Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund the amounts from the account listed in subsection (a) to the account listed in subsection (b) for the purpose of implementing such on-site infrastructure improvements:

(BT# 53, attached)

(a) 
Appropriated from:


Northwest Jacksonville Economic Development Fund 


Acct. # See BT# 53
   




$2,818,000

(b) 
Appropriated to:


First Coast Business Investment Corporation 


Acct. # (See BT# 53)   




$2,818,000

(c) The purpose of this appropriation is further described in the above-referenced Redevelopment Agreement and Project Summary, and all costs in excess of the City’s contribution of $2,818,000 will be paid by Developer.


Section 3.
Effective Date.   This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

/s/ Cheryl R. Peek





Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
John T. Alderson, Jr.

12/13/01 G:\shared\LEGIS.CC\2001 Leg\Ord\2001-1114-E.doc
3
- 3 -


